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Instrucciones de Seguridad ES | | safety Instructions EN linstructions de sécurité FR

- No obstruya ni cubra las ranuras de ventilacion el aparato. Para que haya Do notblock or cover the device ventiation openings. For better - Ne bloquez ni ne couvrez les orffices daération de I'appareil
una ventiacion corracta, deje al monos un espacio de 20 o alrededor Pour une meilleure aration, laissez tout autour un espace d'environ 20 cm.

N - ventilation, leave a surrounding space of at least 20 cm. ' I a i e
- No exponer el aparato a la lluvia o al goteo de agua. No colocar encima N g " - Neexposez pas I'appareil a la pluie ou aux gouttes deau. Ne mettez aucun
Xponer el aparato a la g gua. - Do not expose the device to rain or water drops. Do not put any kind of iquid i : i
ningn recipiente con liquido. En caso de que un liguido cayera dentro del : : N typa de réciplent pour iquides sur fapparel. En cas da remversemant de
liquido. En ¥e container on top it. In the event that liquid gets into the device, disconnect it 2 linté 2 I débranchez-I 5
aparato, desconectar éste inmediatamente de Ia red alterna. liquide & lintérieur de Iappareil, débranchez-Je immédiatement
. e immediately from the alternating current. - Gardoz les objels inflammables, les b 1 tout élément susceptible

- Mantenga lejos del aparato los objetos inflamables, velas y todo aquello que ardez les objets inflammables, les bougies et tout élément susceptible de
e oo - Keep flammable objects, candles and anything that may cause a fire away provoguer un incendie loin de I'appareil.

, from the device. - ; i }

 Siguiendolas instrucciones de instalacion, far irnemente el aparato bien - In accordance with the instalation instructions, fix the device firmly either on e a:)(bms‘mw‘m"s\ : mfuzm"‘ 'ﬁxef I;p:)s rel fermement au
sea enla pared bien sea en a base-soporte especiamente destinada al efecto. the wallor on the base-support specially intended for this purpose. Branchez lapparell 3 une prise do courant aclement accessible,

- Conectar el aparato a una toma de tension de red que sea facilmente e pport specially purose. - Branchez [appareil & une prise de courant facilement accessible, de sorte
aceesible. de forma que en cas de emergencia l aperato pueda sor - Connect the device to an easily accessible mains outet, so that the device que Iappareil puisse étre rapidement débranché en cas durgence.
Gosconoctado rapidaments de a loma. may be quickly disconnected from the outletin case of emergency. - Noouvrez pas 'appareil afin d‘éviter tout isque d'électrocution.

- No abrir el aparato, ya que existe riesgo de descarga eléctica. - Do not open the device; there is a risk of electric shock.
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( Sicherheitshinweise DE) ( Istruzion di sicurezza IT) (,,,sm,,;aes de Seguranga PT)
- ) - Non ostruire né coprire le aperture di ventiazione dell'apparecchiatura. Per

- Dia Belftungstfinungen des Garéis nicht blockleran oder ahdacken. Filr una migliore ventilazione, lasciare attormo uno spazio libero di almeno 20 cm. | | -~ N&o blogueie nem cubra as aberturas de ventilagéo do aparelho. Para uma

eine korrekle Beliftung mindestens 20 cm Abstand um das Geré einhalten. - Non esporre I alla pioggia 0 a d'acqua. Non ventilagio melhor, deixe pelo menos 20 cm de espago & volta do dispositivo.

- Das Gerat weder Regen noch Wassertropfen aussetzen. Keine appoggiare sulla superficie contenitori di liquido. Nel caso penetrasse del - Nao exponha o aparelho a chuva ou a gotas de 4gua, nem coloque por cima

Flissigkeitsbehalter auf dem Gerat abstellen. Bei Eindringen von Filssigkeit liquido nell apparecchiatura, scollegarla immediatamente dalla rete di corrente nenhum recipiente com 4gua dentro. Caso entre agua no aparelho, refire
in das Gerét, dieses sofort von der Wechselstromversorgung trennen elotticn altormata. imediatamente a ficha da tomada.

- Brennbare Objekte, Kerzen und andere mdgliche Brandausigser von dem - Mantenere lontani dall'apparecchiatura gli oggett infiammabili, le candele o - Afaste objectos inflaméveis, velas e qualquer coisa que possa provocar um

Gert femhalten. qualsiasi cosa possa causare un incendio. incéndio.

- Das Gerat entsprechend den Installationsanweisungen stabil an der Wand - Seguendo le sruzioni di fissare sald . - Seguindo as instruges de instalagdo, fixe bem o aparelho na parede ou no

oder auf dem speziel fr diesen Zweck ausgelegten Sockel befestigen. al mur0 0 allapposta base d supporto suporte especialments destinado para esse efelt.

- Das Gerét an eine leicht zugéngliche Steckdose anschiiefien, so dass dieses - Collegare I'apparecchiatura ad una presa di corrente facilmente accessibile, - Ligue o aparelho a uma tomada eléctrica de acesso ficil para que possa ser

im Notfall schnell von der Steckdose getrennt werden kann. in modo da poterla scollegare velocemente dalla presa in caso di emergenza. rapidamente desligado da tomada em caso de emergéncia.
- Das Gerat nicht dffnen; es besteht Stromschlaggefahr. - Non aprire 'apparecchiatura. Pericolo di scarica elettrica. - Nao abra o aparelho, visto que pode provocar risco de descargas elétricas.
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( nstrukcja bezpieczerstwa PL) ( veiligheidsinstructies NL ( Biztonségi eisrésok HU )
- Nie nalezy blokowat lub zakrywat ofworbw wentylacyinych urzadzeria. Aby u
> - U mag de ventiatieopeningen van het apparaat it blokkeren of bedekken. o zériaclé stk szol ; 60D sz6l
uzyskat lepsza wentylacig, nalezy pozostawié co najmniej 20 cm wolnego Voo e e o e i s hauten. - Nezérja el és ne fedje le a készilék Amegfelek
miejsca wokdl urzadzenia - Stel het apparaat niet bloot aan regen of waterdruppels. Plaals er geen O e T el & s 4
- Nie nalezy wystawia¢ urzadzenia na dziafanie deszezu lub wody. Nie nalezy na Vo eistovarppakkm gen op. Ing ev;ger Vioeistof in h‘;? apparaat kom? dientu - Akeszliket ne tegye ki esd vagy vizcseppek hatésanak. Ne helyezzen ra
fawiaé achego pojemnika 2 phynem. W przypadku precieku phnu do i . ] semmifdle folyadéktartalyt. Ha a készulékbe folyadék kerdl, azonnal valassza le
nim 1290 POk przypadky pr het onmiddellik van de wisselstroom af te sluiten. Altakoz6 & 4516
wnelrza urzadzenia, nalezy je natychmiast odiaczyc od 2rodia pradu zmiennego.  Houd! randbaro voorwerpen. kaasen en ok voorwerp dat brand kan e o és b

- W poblizu urzadzenia nie nalezy stawiaé zadnych o b n’P lh " N P - Tartsa tavol a kész(ilékté| a gyulékony trgyakat, gyertyékat és barmilyen eszkozt,
Swiec lub innych rzeczy, Kiére moga wywolaé pozar.  Volg da naalate-nsrucios op, Flasts et apparast steig aan de mur of el e chomra, ; ftse a készd

- Zgochie  nsuicia monta, nlesy praymocowat uzadzenie raletyce do g do nstalatior p.Plaals ot apparaat v - A felszerelés utastasokat kovetve, biztonsagosan rogalise a késztléket a fara,
4ciany Iub na podstawie przeznaczone do tego celu. 9p de basisondersteuning, welke hiervoor is bestemd. vagy az erre szant lvanyra,

 Ursatizenie naley przyiaceyt do fatwo, dostepnego riazcka sekiycznego, - Sluit het apparaat aan op een eenvoudig te bereiken stopcontact, zodat u in - Csatiakoztassa a késziléket eqy kénnyen hozzaféhetd hadzat csatiakozdalzathoz,
Ko Lmosiia smoke odlncsenie uzadeenia w ngheh praypackach. geval van nood het apparaat snel ut het stopcontact kunt halen. mely sirgBsség esetén, ehetove teszi a késziiék gyors levalasziasat.

. oo - Maak het apparaat et open. U riskeert hier elektrische schokken mee. - Akésiikket tios Kinyitn; aramiités veszélye &l fenn.

- J ) J
- " s R
(" Bezpetnostni pokyny CS) [ oo aoparcios EL) ( Skerhetsanvisningar sV

- Neomezuie pristup k vélracim otvor(im zafizeni ani je nezakrvefte. Pro lepsi - Muy hefvere kon pny kodémrere T ovoiypato eEaepiopod e ovokedc, T S garT P enelen e blockeras olle tickas Over. For
vtrani kolem nich ponecheite volny prostor nejmené 20 cm. Ko\0TEpo eEocepiod, apifoTe x6po TovhdpaoTo 20 ek, yipw TG, X at f:‘Ptp"a en batire ventilation bor minst 20 cm fitt utrymme &mnas run

- Nevystavuite zafizeni desti nebo kapajici vodé. Nestavte na né jakékoli nadoby - Mn T o  oe orocybvec vepod. My roroBereite Kouv E’;:“e" ‘e onheten f lor vattond: ol \drig né
obsahuiic kapaliny. V piipads, 7e se o zaiizeni dostane voda, okamis jo eidoug Boxelo mou mepiéyet vypd mévs omn ovorceud. Ze mepimroon mov Betadior - pisdt e enhaten fir regn eller vattendroppar. Placera akirig nagon som

; ; oYPB o7 GOt GaToTUYBEDTE TV oG KT TO CHAANGGBREVO pESpE. helst vatskebehallare pa den. Om vatska skulle komma in i enheten méste
odpoite od sitového napajeni. i h (KI00 v ol ! , W d delbart koppl fran nétspanni

- Hoftavé piedméty, svicky a cokoli, co by mohlo zpisobit pozér, neumistuite do - Atocempeite pockpud o 1 ovoKeur) etpheKTa LAk, Kepi ko oridrTOTE B len omedelbart kopplas ur frén natspanningen.
blizkost zafizeni, Wmopotoe vix mpoKuEget GuTik. - Brannbara foremal, stearinfus och alla andra foremal som kan orsaka brand

- Postupuite podie pokynd pro instalaci a zaiizen! 74dné upevnéte na zed nebo - Axoroulibveu mic odnyice eykardaroos, orepecore otalepd m ovowcu efre farinte forvaras nra enheten. -
it n pod e urbens Speceing K tomy adela arov Toio cire omy edwk v’ oty to oxomd pion ariprln. ingama och montera enheten antingen pa vaggen eller

- Zafizeni piipote ke snadno pristupné sifoves zésuvce, aby v pfipads nebezpeti Ry Tvm‘{ﬁv‘f o EL;':M?.: pomﬁaa?‘w' W?{?.; mrpv.;o?g:uum;, Anslut enheten till ett Iﬁ’tsé!;::\sle '|‘ gt: n;ama‘? ttag, s4 att enheten snabbt
P 4 St xon Gore n v v« mopet v ctoauiDCDet vpyop ot Y L o - Anslterheten gt ntspanningsutag n

- Neotvireite zarizeni, jnak hrozi nebezpeds razu elektrickym prouden. _ Tepfmraon S ovlykne ] @n kopplas ur vid en eventuell nodsituation.

Mny avoiyere m ovoke, yioeri vnipyer KivOLVOS nAeKTpOTANEi. - Oppna inte enheten eftersom det foreligger risk for elekrisk chock
- o AN J
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Bezpecnostné pokyny SK) [ Turvaohjeet Fl Ohutusjuhend ET

- Neobmedzute pristup k velracim otvorom zariadenia aniich nezakejvaite. Pre - Al peita laitteen tuuletusaukkoja. Jata vahintaan 20 cm tia laitteen ymparille - Seadme kaant ega ventlatsiooniavasid ei tohi kinni katta. Paremaks
lepie vetranie nechajte okolo nich volny priestor najmengj 20 cm. hyvan tuuletuksen varmentamiseks ventileerimiseks peab seadme dmber olema vahemalt 20 cm vaba ruurmi.

- Nevystavite zarladenie dazdu alebo kvapkailicej vode. Nedavate na zariadenie - Kla altista laitetta sateelle tai vedelle. Al4 aseta mitaén nestetts sisaltavaa - Arge jéitke seadet vihma katte ega niiskesse kohta. Arge asetage seadmele
Ziade nddoby obsahuiice kvapaliny. V/ pripade, Ze sa do zariadenia dostane sailiota sen padlle. Jos nestetta padsee laitteen sisaan, kytke se valittomasti vedelikke sisaldavaid konteinereid. Juhul, kui vedelk satub seadmesse, tuleb
voda, okamZite ho odpojte od siefového napdjania. ; irti pistokkeesta. seade viivitamatult vooluvérgust lahutada.

- Horla G posobit pozr, - Pida kaikki palavat esineet, kuten kyntilat ja muut otka voivat sytytt tijpalon, - Veenduge, et tuleohtiikud esemed (idnlad ja teised objektid, mis voivad
do blizkosti zariadenia. o poissa laitteen Iahettyvilta. tekitada tulekahju) jaaksid seadmest piisavalt kaugele.

- Postupuite podia pokynov na instaléciu a zariadene riadne upevnite na stenu . kinnita tarkoitettuun - Jargides paigaldusjuhiseid kinnitage seade kindlalt seinale i spetsiaalsele
alebo umiestnite na podstavec urdeny $peciélne na tento Gel. jalustaan tugialusele.

- Zariadenie pripoite k fahko prstupnej siefove] zasuvke, aby ho bolo mozné v - Kylke laite pistokkeeseen johon on helppo paasta jotta late voidaan kytkea - Unendage toitejuhe kergeltigipaa: kohas eths
pripade nebezpecenstva rychio odpojit. i ) irti nopeasti pistokkeesta hatétilanteen sattuessa. korral oleks véimalik seadet Kiiresti vooluvérgust lahti ihendada.

- Neotvaraite zartadenie, inak hrozi nebezpeSenstvo Urazu elekirickyim prudom. - Ala avaa laitetta sahkoiskuvaaran takia. - Elekiil66gi valtimiseks arge avage seadme kaant.
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( Drosibas instrukcija LV ( Sikkerhedsanvisninger DA ( Saugumo taisyklés LT)

- Neaizsprostojiet un neapkijietierices ventiacias atveres. Labakai ventiaciai | | - Bloker eller tidaek ikke anordningens ventilationsébninger. Lad der vaere - Neuidenkite irenginio ventiliaciniy angy. Laikykite renginj bent 20 em atstumu nuo
atstajiet vismaz 20 cm telpu ap tam. mindst 20 cm fit rum omkring den af hensyn til bedre ventiation. Kity objekty dél geresnés ventliacijos.

- Nepaklauet iefciietum vai adens pilieniem. Nelieciet uz to Skidrumu saturosus | | - Udszet ikke anordningen for regn eller vanddraber. Anbring ikke nogen form - Saugokite irengini nuo lietaus ar vandens lasu. Nedékite jokio indo su skyséiu ant
traukus. Gadijuma, ja dens iekjast ierice, nekavejoties atvienojet to no for vzeskebeholder pa den. | tfzlde af, at der kommer vazske ind i anordningen, irenginio. Jei irenginio vidun pakiity skysEio, twoj pat ajunkite j nuo kintamosios
mainsiravas. skal den omgaende frakobles vekselstrommen. stoves

- Neturiet ferices tuvuma viegli uzliesmojosus objekius, sveces un citus - Hold breendbare genstande, stearinlys og alt, hvad der kan forarsage brand, - Laikykite degius daikius, Bvakes i viska, kas gali sukelti gaist', kuo toliau nuo
prieksmetus, kas var aizdegties. veek fra anordningen. irenginio.

- Sekojot uzstadianas instrukcijam, ciesi piestipriniet iefci vai nu pie sienas, - Idet i folges, fasigores sikkert pa - Laikykités intaliavimo instrukcij,pritvirtnkite irengini tvirai prie sienos arba prie
vai nu uz pamatu, kas Tpasi domats im nolgkam. vasggen eller pa den basisholder, som er specielt beregnet tl dette formal. pagrindo, specialiai skirto Siam tkslui

- Pievienojiet ierici viegl pieejamai jaudas padeves iekarta, lai erice var tkt - Tilslut anordningen sa anordningen hurtigt - Prijunkite irengin pric lengvai prieinamo pagrindinio lizdo taip, kad galima bity
atr atvienota no padeves galejas nepieciesamibas gadijuma. Kkan frakobles stikkontakten i en ngdsituation. lengvai rengini ajungti avariniu atveju.

- Nealveriet ierici; pastav risks sanemt elekirisko Soku. - Luk ikke anordningen op. Der er risiko for elektrisk stod. - Neatidarykite frenginio, gali nutrenk clekira.
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(Stmzzjnnijiet dwar is-Sigurta MT\ (Vamos(na navodila SL\

- Mghandekx timpedixxi jew (ghatti Htuh ta’ ventilazzjoni tat-taghmir. Ghal - Ne prekrivajte ali blokirajte prezracevalnin odprtin na napravi. Za boljso
ventilazzon ahjar, hall spazju t” mhux angas minn 20 ¢m madwaru. prezraevanje pusite najman) 20 cm prostora okol naprave.

- Tesponiex it-taghmir ghal xita jew taqtir ta’ ilma. M’ghandekx tgieghed l-ebda tip - Ne izpostavijate naprave na de? ali vodo. Na napravo ne postaviiajte posod s
ta’ recipjent ta’ likwidu fuqu. Filka? li likwidu jidhol fittaghmir, skonnettja minnufih tekogino. Ce tekotina pride v napravo jo takoj izkljuéite iz izmeniéne napetosti
millkurrent li jalterna. - Napravi ne pribliZujte vnetijvih predmetov, sve¢ ali nekaj kar lahko povzrodi

- Zomm oggetti flammabbli, xemghat u kull haga I tiste’ tikkaguna xi nar *il boghod poar.
mittaghmir. - Po navodilh za montazo napravo trdno pritcite na zd all podstavek, kije za to

- Wara listruzzjonijiet ta’installazzjoni, wahhal ittaghmir sew jew malhajt jew fug namerjen.
+appogg baii mahsub speéifikament ghal dan il-ghan. - Napravo prikfucite v enostavno dostopen viika tako, da jo lahko v primeru

- Tkonnettja ttaghmir ma’ prowvista ta’ dawl facilment aécessibbli, sabiex it-taghmir nevamost hitro Zudite.
ikun jista’ jigi skonnettjat minn mas-sokit kaz ta’ emergenza. - Naprave ne odpiraite — obstaja nevarmost elektrinega udara.

- M’ghandekx tiftah it-taghmir; Hemm riskju ta’ xokk elettriku.
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Ikusi declara que este producto es conforme con la directiva 2014/53/UE
Ikusi declares that this product is in accordance with 2014/53/UE directive
Ikusi déclare que ce produit est conforme a la directive 2014/53/UE

IKUSI

FUENTE DE ALIMENTACION
POWER SUPPLY
SOURCE D'ALIMENTATION

CFP-900
(Ref. 4492)

APLICACION

La fuente de alimentacion CFP-900 ha sido disefiada para suministrar la poten-
cia suficiente a la mayoria de configuraciones de cabecera ClassA.

Su alta capacidad de corriente de salida (9A) hace necesario el uso de un puen-
te de alimentacidn de alta corriente, suministrado con todos los equipos ClassA
de IKUSI e imprescindibles en las instalaciones que demanden mas de 5A (ver
foto).

La fuente CFP-900, consta ademas de todas las salidas auxiliares necesarias
para alimentar elementos externos como preamplificadores y LNBs.

Otras caracteristicas diferenciadoras son su alta eficiencia y que implementa
un corrector de factor de potencia para optimizar el consumo de la red eléc-
trica.

APPLICATION

The CFP-900 power supply has been designed to supply enough power to most
ClassA headend configurations.

Its high output current capacity (9A) means it must be used with a high current
plug bridge, supplied with all IKUSI ClassA devices and vital in installations that
demand more than 5A (see picture).

The CFP-900 power supply also has all the necessary auxiliary outputs to
supply external elements like preamplifiers and LNBs.

Other differentiating characteristics are its high efficiency and the fact that it
implements a power factor corrector to optimize mains consumption.

APPLICATION

La source d'alimentation CFP-900 a été congue pour fournir la puissance suffi-
sante a la plupart des configurations de station de téte Classe A.

Sa haute capacité de courant de sortie (9A) exige l'utilisation de 'ensemble du
cavalier d'alimentation de courant de haute tension, fourni avec tous les équi-
pements Classe A d'IKUSI et indispensable dans les installations qui exigent
plus de 5A (voir dessin).

La source CFP-900, comprend de plus, toutes les sorties auxiliaires nécessai-

res a l'alimentation d'éléments externes comme les préamplificateurs et les
LNB.

D'autres caractéristiques différentielles sont sa haute efficacité et
l'incorporation d'un correcteur de facteur de puissance afin d'optimiser la con-
sommation du réseau électrique.

Accesorios suministrados

Accessories supplied N
Accessoires fournis

2 latiguillos "banana” de 100 cm de longitud

2 "banana" jumpers, 100 cm length
2 cordons souples "banane” de 100 cm de longueur

T

,’l

[ e(zz kHz)
. +18V
*300 mA

|
{ L 413V |
ZOOMA[

N NI -
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puente de alimentacion de alta corriente
high current plug bridge
cavalier d'alimentation de courant de haute tension




Especificaciones técnicas / Technical specifications / Spécifications techniques

Certificado CE / CE certificate / Certification CE

Council Directive 2014/30/EU

Standards to which conformity is declared : Standards to which conformity is declared :

MODELO
MODEL
MODELE
REF. 4492
Tipo de regulacion modo conmutado
Regulation type switch mode
Type de régulation a découpage
Tensidn de red (50/60 Hz)
Mains supply voltage (50/60 Hz) VAC 100 - 240
Tension secteur (50/60 Hz)
+12V (9A) para médulos / for modules / pour modules
. +24V (60mA) para i I for preamplifiers / pour pré
gahdas +18V (300mA) para LNB
utputs
Sorti +18V/ 22kHz (300mA) para LNB  for LNB/ pour LNB
orties
+13V (300mA) para LNB/ for LNB / pour LNB
+13V [ 22kHz (300mA) para LNB / for LN/ pour LNB
Max corriente total de +24, +18 y +13V
Max total current for +24, +18 and +13V mA 700
Courant total max de +24, +18 et +13V
Rendimiento
Efficiency % >85
Rendement
Temperatura de funcionamiento
Operating temperature °C -10...+55
Température de fonctionnement
Cable de red
Mains lead Class Il IEC 320/C7 (incluido/included/inclus)
Cordon secteur
pimensiones mm 230x195 48
imensions

Ejemplo de aplicacion / Application example / Exemple d'application

latiguillo “banana" (1m)
"bananan” jumper

cordon souples “banane”

i

Ejemplo de instalacidn que contiene, 10 transmoduladores MTI + 1 fuente de
alimentacidn CFP-900, instalados en 2 bases

Example installati ining, 10 Jul MTI+
1 power supply CFP-900, fixed on 2 base-plates

Exemple d'installation contenant, 10 transmodulateurs MTI +
1 alimentation CFP-900, monté sur 2 platines

Ejemplo de instalacion que contiene, 2 transmoduladores TST; 4 regenera-
dores NGT y 1 fuente de alimentacidn CFP-900

Example installati ining, 2 ul ST,
L regenerators NGT and 1 power supply CFP-900

Exemple d'installation contenant, 2 lulateurs TST;
L régénérateurs NGT et 1 alimentation CFP-900

EC-Declaration of Conformity

c € marking

We, Manufacturer

Ikusi Electroénica S.L.
Paseo Miramoén, 170
20014 San Sebastian, Spain

declare that the product

Power supply
CFP-900 (4492)

are in conformity with are in conformity with are in conformity with

RoHS 3. Directive 2015/863/EU

Standards to which conformity is declared :

Council Directive 2014/35/EU

EN 50083-2:2012+A1:2015

Cable networks for television signals, sound signals and interactive services. Part 2: Electromagnetic compatibility for
equipment.

EN 61000-3-2:2014

Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) - Part 3-2: Limits - Limits for harmonic current emissions (equipment input current up to
and including 16 A per phase.

EN 61000-3-3:2013

Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) - Part 3-3: Limits - Limitation of voltage changes, voltage fluctuations and flicker in public
low-voltage supply systems, for equipment with rated current up to 16 A per phase and not subject to conditional connection.
EN 62368-1:2014

Audio/video, information and communication technology equipment - Part 1: Safety requirements (LVD) (Endorsed by AENOR
in September of 2014).

UNE-EN 50581:2012

Technical documentation for the assessment of electrical and electronic products with respect to the restriction of hazardous
substances (RoHS) (Endorsed by AENOR in November of 2012)
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Jesus Gomez Rio

San Sebastian, October 2019 —__ R&D Director




